different from those of other segments. Segments with a majority of revenue earned from sales to

56

external customers and whose revenue, result or assets are ten percent or more of all the segments are
reported separately. Geographical segments of the Group have been reported separately within these
consolidated financial statements based on the ultimate domicile of the counterparty, e.g. based on
economic risk rather than legal risk of the counterparty.

Classification changes. Certain prior year comparatives have been updated to reflect changes in the
classification of certain line item headings for balance sheet accounts and movements in the
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. Further information on these changes are included in Sections
18.5.5., 18.5.6., 18.5.7. and 18.5.8. of the Prospectus, and as detailed below. In addition, certain
balances within the economic risk concentrations within the total customer loan portfolio in Section
18.5.8. and total customer accounts in Section 18.5.16. have been reclassified in order to conform to the
presentation adopted as at 31 December 2007.

Previously
Reported After reclassification Impact

Reclassifications or renamed lines  in the
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Cash and cash equivalents (see Section 18.5.5.) 35,488 42,664 7,176
Due from other banks (see Section 18.5.6.) 9,716 2,540 (7,176)
Treasury bills of the Ministry of Finance of the
Republic of Azerbaijan (see Section 18.5.7.) - 4,088 4,088
Loans and advances to customers (see Section
18.5.8.) 72,179 68,091 (4,088)

Other financial assets - 1,339 1,339
Other assets 1,683 344 (1,339)
Liabilities to customers under brokerage
agreements - 43 43
Other financial liabilities - 2,018 2,018
Other liabilities 2,676 615 (2,061)

Reclassifications or renamed lines in the
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Interest received 7,844 7,868 24
Income tax paid (1,491) (1,515) (24)
Cash flows from operating activities before changes
in operating assets and liabilities 6,880 6,880 -
Net increase in due from other banks (9,516) (2,540) 6,976
Net increase in loans and advances to customers (31,357) (28,675) 2,682
Net decrease/ (increase) in Treasury bills - (2,682) (2,682)
Net increase in liabilities to customers under
brokerage agreements - 43 43
Net increase in customer accounts 43,093 43,050 (43)
Net increase/ (decrease) in other financial liabilities - (999) (999)
Net increase/ (decrease) in debt securities in issue 1,768 - (1,768)
Net increase/ (decrease) in other liabilities 840 513 (327)
Net cash (used in)/provided from operating
activities 8,424 12,306 3,882
Acquisition of premises and equipment and
intangible assets (3,639) (2,313) 1,326
Net cash used in investing activities (3,515) (2,189) 1,326
Proceeds from debt securities in issue - 1,768 1,768
Net cash provided from financing activities 15,730 17,498 1,768
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 20,580 27,556 6,976

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 14,908 15,108 200

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 35,488 42,664 7,176

57

18.5.2. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies

The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
within the next financial year. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on
management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to
be reasonable under the circumstances. Management also makes certain judgements, apart from those
involving estimations, in the process of applying the accounting policies. Judgements that have the most

[…]

against the US Dollar, as well as monitoring studies by the International Monetary Fund and entering
into swap agreements in order to reduce exposure to US Dollar amounts in the future. However, there is
no significant swap market in Azerbaijan at present.

The table below summarises the Group's consolidated exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk
at the balance sheet date:

At 31 December 2007 At 31 December 2006

In thousands of
Azerbaijani Manats

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance sheet
position

Monetary
financial assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance sheet
position

Azerbaijani Manats 293,301 232,601 60,700 89,063 73,350 15,713
US Dollars 31,871 68,248 (36,377) 33,874 34,646 (772)
Euro 1,658 6,038 (4,380) 1,675 1,922 (247)
Other 377 622 (245) 288 400 (112)

Total 327,207 307,509 19,698 124,900 110,318 14,582

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-
monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant:

2007 2006
In thousands of Azerbaijani Manats Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 5% (1,793) (84)
US Dollars weakening by 5% 1,793 84
Euro strengthening by 10% (479) (28)
Euro weakening by 10% 479 28
RUR strengthening by 5% (7) (13)
RUR weakening by 5% 7 13
GBP strengthening by 5% (6) (4)
GBP weakening by 5% 6 4

Other than as a result of any impact on the Group's consolidated profit or loss, there is no other impact
on the Group's consolidated equity as a result of such changes in exchange rates. The exposure was
calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of
the respective entity of the Group.

The Group's exposure to currency risk at the balance sheet date is not representative of the typical
exposure during the year. The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to
reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied to average exposure to currency risk during the
year, with all other variables held constant:

Average exposure during 2007 Average exposure during 2006
In thousands of Azerbaijani Manats Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 5% (679) (17)
US Dollars weakening by 5% 679 17
Euro strengthening by 10% (242) (30)
Euro weakening by 10% 242 30
RUR strengthening by 5% (4) (221)
RUR weakening by 5% 4 221
GBP strengthening by 5% (1) (25)
GBP weakening by 5% 1 25

89

Other than as a result of any impact on the Group’s consolidated profit or loss, there is no other impact
on the Group’s consolidated equity as a result of such changes in exchange rates.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its consolidated financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may
increase as a result of such changes, but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected
movements arise. The Executive Board monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the level of
mismatch of interest rate repricing that may be undertaken. In the absence of any available hedging